IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN RE: DISCIPLINE OF MAX CLARK TANNER.

No. 41134

FILED

APR 28 2003

ORDER OF DISBARMENT BY CONSENT

The Chair of the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board has submitted, under SCR 112, a petition for attorney Max Clark Tanner's disbarment by consent. The petition is supported by Tanner's affidavit, stating that he freely and voluntarily consents to disbarment, after consulting with counsel. Tanner acknowledges in the affidavit that the formal disciplinary complaint filed against him by the state bar sets forth violations of SCR 203(2) (criminal act that reflects adversely on lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer) and SCR 203(3) (misconduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation). Tanner further concedes that the material facts in the complaint are true.

SCR 112 provides that an attorney who is the subject of a proceeding involving allegations of misconduct may consent to disbarment by delivering an affidavit to the appropriate disciplinary board, which must file it with this court. Tanner's affidavit meets the requirements of SCR 112(1), and we conclude that the petition should be granted.

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

(O) 1947A

03-07/10

Accordingly, Tanner is disbarred. The provisions of SCR 115 governing notice and publication of orders of disbarment shall apply to this order.

It is so ORDERED.

Agosti , C.J.

Shearing , J

Frankt, J.

Mausi I

Maupin

Rose, J

Becker, J.

M

Gibbons

cc: Howard Miller, Chair, Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board Rob W. Bare, Bar Counsel Allen W. Kimbrough, Executive Director Perry Thompson, Admissions Office,

Supreme Court of the United States

Max Clark Tanner

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA